CHAPTER 40.

fS. F. No. 616].

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER TWENTY-TWO (22) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO (1872,) ENTITLED, "AN ACT TO PROMOTE THE SCIENCE OF MEDICINE AND SURGERY IN THE STATE OF MINNE-SOTA. ·

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter twenty-two Medical colleges and (22) of the general laws for the year A. D. one thousand schools may eight hundred and seventy-two (1872) be, and the same is receive remains of hereby amended so as to read as follows: It shall be the persons dying in peniterduty of, and it is hereby required of the wardens of pene- tiary, etc. tentiaries, superintendents of poor houses, coroners, undertakers, and all other persons under whose control or custody the remains or body of any deceased person may come, to deliver such remains or body to a committee of three (3) who shall be appointed by the deans of the several medical colleges and schools in this state, and for the physicians, professors, and teachers in such medical colleges and schools to receive the same for the purposes of medical and surgical study, provided, all expenses for the removal and burial of such remains or body shall be paid by the college or medical school which shall receive the same, and Provided such committee so selected shall distribute such remains or bodies pro rata among such medical colleges and schools in proportion to the number of students enrolled therein, and Provided That such remains shall not have been regularly interred and shall not have been desired for interment by any relative of said deceased within thirty-six (36) hours after death, and Provided, also, that the remains of no person who may be known to have relatives, shall be so delivered, or received, without the consent of such relatives, and Pro- Provisos. vided, That the remains of no person detained as a witness or under suspicion of having committed a crime, or any person who shall have expressed a desire in his or her last sickness, that his or her body may be interred, shall be delivered or received as foresaid, and, provided also, That in case the remains of any person so delivered or received shall be subsequently claimed by any relative, they shall be given up to such relative for interment and, Provided also, That if any such warden, superintendent, undertaker or other person in whose custody or control any such remains or body shall be, shall fail to notify and

deliver over to such committee so selected, such remains or body within thirty-six (36) hours after the same shall have come into their possession, they shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall on conviction thereof, be imprisoned in the county jail for a period not exceeding ninety (90) days or pay a fine of not less than twenty-five (25) dollars nor more than one hundred (100) dollars, or both in the discretion of the court.

When act to

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7th, 1887.

CHAPTER 41.

[H. F. No. 18.]

94-41

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER THIRTY-SIY (36) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878) PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section seventy-five (75) of chapter thirty-six (36) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) be amended to read as follows:

How apportionment of school funds to be made.

Sec. 75. The state superintendent of public instruction shall make an apportionment of the available current school funds in the state treasury, among the several counties of the state, on the first Monday in March and the first Monday in October of each year, in proportion to the number of scholars between the ages of five (5) and twenty-one (21) years who have been enrolled and have been in attendance forty (40) days in the public schools, that have had at least five (5) months of term, within the year, by a qualified teacher, and have reported in accordance with the following provisions.

Teachers shall keep register. Provided, first, that every teacher in the public schools of this state shall keep in a register furnished him by the clerk of the district, a record of the names in full and the number and daily attendance of scholars enrolled in the school, studying and reciting in the same and properly belonging thereto, checking with a cross (×+ the names of all under five (5) or over twenty-one (21) years of age, and of all who are charged tuition; the register shall also be so